unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of net assets does not purport to reflect the actual transaction or
financial position of KBS Growth & Income REIT as the disposition occurred on July 23, 2024.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of changes in net assets for the three months ended
March 31, 2024 has been prepared to give effect to the July 23, 2024 disposition of The Offices at Greenhouse as if the
disposition occurred on January 1, 2024.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements have been  prepared for informational purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the disposition of The Offices at
Greenhouse been consummated as of the dates indicated.

F-1

KBS GROWTH & INCOME REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

As of March 31, 2024

(Liquidation Basis, in thousands)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

KBS Growth &
Income REIT
Historical (a)

The Offices at
Greenhouse Pro Forma Total

Assets

Real estate $ 34,021 $ (34,021) (b) $ —

Cash and cash equivalents  2,462  (555) (c)  1,907

Restricted cash  2,239  (2,239) (d)  —

Other assets  10  —  10

Total assets $ 38,732 $ (36,815) $ 1,917

Liabilities

Liabilities for estimated costs in excess of estimated receipts during liquidation $ 644 $ (129) $ 515

Notes payable  36,035  (36,035) (e)  —

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  773  (457)  316

Due to affiliates  23  —  23

Other liabilities  194  (194) (f)  —

Total liabilities $ 37,669 $ (36,815) $ 854

Commitments and contingencies

Net assets in liquidation $ 1,063 $ — $ 1,063

F-2

KBS GROWTH & INCOME REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

As of March 31, 2024

(a) Historical condensed consolidated statement of net assets derived from KBS Growth & Income REIT’s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2024.

(b) Represents adjustments to reflect the disposition of The Offices at Greenhouse.

(c) Represents the adjustment for cash and cash equivalents related to The Offices at Greenhouse to be transferred to the
Lender pursuant to the Discounted Payoff Agreement.